
Kimberly A. Klock
Assistant General Counsel 

PPL 
645 Hamilton Street, Suite 700 

Allentown, PA 18101 
Tel. 610.774.5696  Fax 610.774.4102 

KKlock@pplweb.com

E-FILE

November 7, 2025 

Matthew Homsher, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania  17120 

Re:    PPL Electric Utilities Corporation
          Transmission Service Charge Reconciliation Report 
          for the Period April 1, 2025 through March 31, 2026 
          Docket No. M-2025-3058302 

Dear Secretary Homsher: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (“PPL Electric”) is PPL 
Electric’s corrected Schedule 4 for the Transmission Service Charge (“TSC”) Reconciliation 
Report for the Period April 1, 2025 through March 31, 2026.  This reconciliation report, which is 
being filed pursuant to the procedures set forth in PPL Electric’s Tariff - Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 
201, reflects actual data through September 30, 2025. 

Schedule 4 is being re-filed to correct PPL Electric’s November 3, 2025 TSC 
Reconciliation Report filing.  Specifically, it corrects the rates in the headers of Column D of 
Schedule 4 and to correct the reference number for footnote 5 within the schedule.   

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed filing, please call me or Katelyn Arnold, 
PPL Electric’s Manager – Regulatory Strategy and Rates, at (610) 774-5401. 

 Respectfully submitted,

Kimberly A. Klock 

Enclosures 

cc via email: Darryl Lawrence, Esquire NazAarah Sabree 
Allison Kaster, Esquire Lori Burger  



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION OF TRANSMISSION SERVICE CHARGE REVENUES

For the Period April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF TRANSMISSION REVENUES

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)
Residential 

Gross Transmission
Transmission Service Charge 

Revenues
Transmission Service Charge 

Revenues
Recouped/(Refunded) 

Through E Factor
Month Service Charge Revenues (Excl. Gross Receipts Tax) (1) (Merchant Function Charge) (2) 0.00030 $/KWH (3) Net TSC - 1 Revenue (4)

April 2025 22,221,316$                 20,910,258$                      483,027$                              5,033,037$                     (4) 15,394,194$                       

May 2025 18,765,853                   17,658,668                        407,915                                4,251,793                       (4) 12,998,960                         

June 2025 18,907,202                   17,791,677                        410,988                                164,659                          (3) 17,216,030                         

July 2025 25,568,799                   24,060,240                        555,792                                230,830                          (3) 23,273,618                         

August 2025 25,246,011                   23,756,496                        548,775                                227,931                          (3) 22,979,790                         

September 2025 20,105,315                   18,919,101                        437,031                                181,576                          (3) 18,300,494                         

October 2025 -                               -                                        -                                        -                                  (3) -                                     

November 2025 -                               -                                        -                                        -                                  (3) -                                     

December 2025 -                               -                                        -                                        -                                  (5) -                                     

January 2026 -                               -                                        -                                        -                                  (5) -                                     

February 2026 -                               -                                        -                                        -                                  (5) -                                     

March 2026 -                               -                                        -                                        -                                  (5) -                                     

130,814,496$               123,096,440$                    2,843,528$                           10,089,826$                   110,163,086$                     

(1) Column (B) times (1-GRT)
(2) Residential MFC 2.31%, Small Commercial and Industrial .23%
(3) March 31, 2025 over/(under) collection, including applicable interest, divided by the Projected Total Retail KWH Sales to Customers for the June 2025 - November 2025 application period, per Docket No. M-2025-3055748, dated April 28, 2025.
(4) Column (B) less Column (C) less Column (D) for the respective month.
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(5) September 30, 2025 Over/(under) collection, including applicable interest, divided by the Projected Total Retail KWH Sales to Customers for the December 2025 - November 2026 application period dated October 31, 2025.



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION OF TRANSMISSION SERVICE CHARGE REVENUES

For the Period April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)
Small C&I

Gross Transmission
Transmission Service 

Charge Revenues
Transmission Service 

Charge Revenues
Recouped/(Refunded) 

Through E Factor
Month Service Charge Revenues (Excl. Gross Receipts Tax) (1) (Merchant Function Charge) (2) 0.00386 $/KWH (3) Net TSC - 1 Revenue (4)

April 2025 4,312,601$                   4,058,158$                        9,334$                                      885,547$                        (4) 3,163,277$                         

May 2025 4,365,902$                   4,108,314                          9,449                                        895,099                          (4) 3,203,766                           

June 2025 4,375,725$                   4,117,557                          9,470                                        550,696                          (3) 3,557,391                           

July 2025 5,843,789$                   5,499,005                          12,648                                      713,460                          (3) 4,772,897                           

August 2025 5,775,085$                   5,434,355                          12,499                                      704,948                          (3) 4,716,908                           

September 2025 5,106,643$                   4,805,351                          11,052                                      623,984                          (3) 4,170,315                           

October 2025 -$                              -                                        -                                               -                                  (3) -                                     

November 2025 -$                              -                                        -                                               -                                  (3) -                                     

December 2025 -$                              -                                        -                                               -                                  (5) -                                     

January 2026 -$                              -                                        -                                               -                                  (5) -                                     

February 2026 -$                              -                                        -                                               -                                  (5) -                                     

March 2026 -$                              -                                        -                                               -                                  (5) -                                     

29,779,745$                 28,022,740$                      64,452$                                    4,373,734$                     23,584,554$                       

(1) Column (B) times (1-GRT)
(2) Residential MFC 2.31%, Small Commercial and Industrial .23%
(3) March 31, 2025 over/(under) collection, including applicable interest, divided by the Projected Total Retail KWH Sales to Customers for the June 2025 - November 2025 application period, per Docket No. M-2025-3055748, dated April 28, 2025.
(4) Column (B) less Column (C) less Column (D) for the respective month.
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(5) September 30, 2025 Over/(under) collection, including applicable interest, divided by the Projected Total Retail KWH Sales to Customers for the December 2025 - November 2026 application period dated October 31, 2025.



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION OF TRANSMISSION SERVICE CHARGE REVENUES

For the Period April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)
Large C&I - Primary

Gross Transmission
Transmission Service 

Charge Revenues
Transmission Service 

Charge Revenues
Recouped/(Refunded) 

Through E Factor
Month Service Charge Revenues (Excl. Gross Receipts Tax) (1) (Merchant Function Charge) (2) 0.02100 $/KWH (3) Net TSC - 1 Revenue (4)

April 2025 315,991$                      297,348$                           -$                                      94,198$                          (4) 203,150$                            

May 2025 331,117$                      311,581                             -                                           86,835                            (4) 224,746                              

June 2025 447,416$                      421,018                             -                                           206,306                          (3) 214,712                              

July 2025 724,627$                      681,874                             -                                           248,812                          (3) 433,062                              

August 2025 699,976$                      658,677                             -                                           191,293                          (3) 467,384                              

September 2025 572,392$                      538,621                             -                                           171,007                          (3) 367,614                              

October 2025 -$                              -                                        -                                           -                                  (3) -                                     

November 2025 -$                              -                                        -                                           -                                  (3) -                                     

December 2025 -$                              -                                        -                                           -                                  (5) -                                     

January 2026 -$                              -                                        -                                           -                                  (5) -                                     

February 2026 -$                              -                                        -                                           -                                  (5) -                                     

March 2026 -$                              -                                        -                                           -                                  (5) -                                     

3,091,519$                   2,909,119$                        -$                                          998,451$                        1,910,668$                         

(1) Column (B) times (1-GRT)
(2) Residential MFC 2.31%, Small Commercial and Industrial .23%
(3) March 31, 2025 over/(under) collection, including applicable interest, divided by the Projected Total Retail KWH Sales to Customers for the June 2025 - November 2025 application period, per Docket No. M-2025-3055748, dated April 28, 2025.
(4) Column (B) less Column (C) less Column (D) for the respective month.
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(5) September 30, 2025 Over/(under) collection, including applicable interest, divided by the Projected Total Retail KWH Sales to Customers for the December 2025 - November 2026 application period dated October 31, 2025.



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION OF TRANSMISSION SERVICE CHARGE REVENUES

For the Period April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)
Large C&I - Transmission

Gross Transmission
Transmission Service 

Charge Revenues
Transmission Service 

Charge Revenues
Recouped/(Refunded) 

Through E Factor
Month Service Charge Revenues (Excl. Gross Receipts Tax) (1) (Merchant Function Charge) (2) 0.01800 $/KWH (3) Net TSC - 1 Revenue (4)

April 2025 122,059$                      114,858$                           -$                                      115,400$                        (4) (542)$                                  

May 2025 333,939$                      314,237                             -                                           159,374                          (4) 154,863                              

June 2025 206,599$                      194,410                             -                                           31,177                            (3) 163,233                              

July 2025 294,648$                      277,264                             -                                           23,166                            (3) 254,098                              

August 2025 332,059$                      312,468                             -                                           20,070                            (3) 292,398                              

September 2025 223,539$                      210,350                             -                                           13,158                            (3) 197,192                              

October 2025 -$                              -                                        -                                           -                                  (3) -                                     

November 2025 -$                              -                                        -                                           -                                  (3) -                                     

December 2025 -$                              -                                        -                                           -                                  (5) -                                     

January 2026 -$                              -                                        -                                           -                                  (5) -                                     

February 2026 -$                              -                                        -                                           -                                  (5) -                                     

March 2026 -$                              -                                        -                                           -                                  (5) -                                     

1,512,843$                   1,423,587$                        -$                                          362,345$                        1,061,242$                         

(1) Column (B) times (1-GRT)
(2) Residential MFC 2.31%, Small Commercial and Industrial .23%
(3) March 31, 2025 over/(under) collection, including applicable interest, divided by the Projected Total Retail KWH Sales to Customers for the June 2025 - November 2025 application period, per Docket No. M-2025-3055748, dated April 28, 2025.
(4) Column (B) less Column (C) less Column (D) for the respective month.
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(5) September 30, 2025 Over/(under) collection, including applicable interest, divided by the Projected Total Retail KWH Sales to Customers for the December 2025 - November 2026 application period dated October 31, 2025.
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